	04-19-	2006 11	+ 2006	_		
Docket No.: 80503781-01	103222				_	
	of Patents and Trademarks: Please record		or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(i		2. Name and address o				
Carol Mathews Reynolds		Name: General Ir	strument Corporation	•		-
Chades R. Herrmann Føderico Sanchez		internal Address:				
Paul Ocepek		Law Department			2 201	06
Additional name(s) of conveying party	y(les) attached? Yes X No				13 201	00
3 Name of conveyance: X Assignment	Merger	Street Address: 101 Tournament	Drive			
	Change of Name	City: Horsham				
Security Agreement		City: Horsham				
Other		State: PA		Zip: 1	9044	
Execution 3/28/2006, 4/1	13/2006	Additional name(s) & ad	dress(es) attached?		Yes	X
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.</li> <li>5. Name and address of part</li> </ul>	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning		No	nvolved:		 
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.</li> <li>5. Name and address of part document should be mailed</li> </ul>	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes x 6. Total number of appl	No ications and patents i			1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>N</u>	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	No ications and patents i	nvolved: \$40.00		1
<ul> <li>A. Patent Application No.</li> <li>5. Name and address of part document should be mailed</li> </ul>	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes x 6. Total number of appl	No ications and patents i			1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>N</u>	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.	No ications and patemts i 41)	\$40.00		1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maild Name:	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes x 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit	\$40.00		1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>Name</u> Internal Address:	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit	\$40.00		1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maild Name:	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit	\$40.00		1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name:	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad:	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b 8. Deposit account num	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit	\$40.00 account otorola, Inc.		1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>N</u> Internal Address: <u>10 Tournament Drive</u> City: Horsham State: PA	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning cd: AOTOROLA, INC. Zip 19044	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b 8. Deposit account num	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit aber: <u>502117 M</u>	\$40.00 account otorola, Inc.		1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>N</u> Internal Address: <u>10 Tournament Drive</u> City: Horsham State: PA 9. Statement and signature.	(s): 29/244,217 Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning cd: AOTOROLA, INC. Zip 19044	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b 8. Deposit account num (Attach duplicate copy of NOT USE THIS SPACE	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit her: <u>502117 M</u> of this page if paying by	\$40.00 account otorola, Inc. deposit account	.)	1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name:	Additional numbers a Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning ad: AOTOROLA, INC.	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b 8. Deposit account num (Attach duplicate copy of NOT USE THIS SPACE a true and correct and any attached	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit her: <u>502117 M</u> of this page if paying by	\$40.00 account otorola, Inc. deposit account of the griginal de 1/14/20	.) ocument. 9.0.6	
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>N</u> Internal Address: <u>10 Tournament Drive</u> City: Horsham State: PA 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my know Thomas Bethea Jr. Name of Pe	(s): 29/244,217  Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning td:  AOTOROLA, INC.  Zip 19044  DO  Redge and bellef, the foregoing information le  rson Signing	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes x 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b 8. Deposit account num (Attach duplicate copy of NOT USE THIS SPACE s true and correct and any attached Signature	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit aber: <u>502117 M</u> of this page if paying by d copy is a true copy o	\$40.00 account otorola, Inc. deposit account of the griginal de 1/14/20	.) ocument.	-
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>N</u> Internal Address: <u>10 Tournament Drive</u> City: Horsham State: PA 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my know Thomas Bethea Jr. Name of Pe	Additional numbers a Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning xd: NOTOROLA, INC. Zip 19044 ; DO ledge and bellef, the foregoing information le rson Signing cluding cover sheet, attachments, and docu Meti documents to be recorded	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b 8. Deposit account num (Attach duplicate copy of NOT USE THIS SPACE strue and correct and any attached Signature iments: with required cover sheet Information	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit ber: <u>502117 M</u> of this page if paying by d copy is a true copy o 5 fion to:	\$40.00 account otorola, Inc. deposit account of the griginal de 1/14/20	.) ocument. 9.0.6	1
A. Patent Application No. 5. Name and address of part document should be maile Name: <u>N</u> Internal Address: <u>10 Tournament Drive</u> City: Horsham State: PA 9. Statement and signature. To the bast of my know Thomas Bethea Jr. Name of Pe	Additional numbers a Additional numbers a ty to whom correspondence concerning cd: AOTOROLA, INC. Zip 19044 : DO ledge and bellef, the foregoing information is rson Signing cluding cover sheet, attachments, and docu	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes X 6. Total number of appl 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3. Enclosed X Authorized to b 8. Deposit account num (Attach duplicate copy of NOT USE THIS SPACE strue and correct and any attached Signature iments: with required cover sheet Information	No ications and patents i 41) e charged to deposit ber: <u>502117 M</u> of this page if paying by d copy is a true copy o 5 filion to:	\$40.00 account otorola, Inc. deposit account of the griginal de 1/14/20	.) ocument. 9.0.6	1

e de la

18

## PATENT

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, **Carol Mathews Reynolds, Havertown, PA; Charles R. Herrmann, Rydal, PA; Federico Sanchez, North Wales, PA; Paul Ocepek, Norfolk, MA**, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Horsham, State of Pennsylvania, United States of America, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in <u>SET TOP BOX</u> (Docket No. BCS03781-01), described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America executed by us on the dates indicated by our signatures below, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to the application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon the application, and upon any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof.

We hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of the invention and the applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation or reissue, to GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION, for the sole use and benefit of GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to

PAGE 4/15 \* RCVD AT 4/14/2006 2:41:26 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/43 \* DNIS:2738300 \* CSID:2153231300 \* DURATION (mm-ss):03-00

()

issue the patents of their respective countries to GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION

1. Construction (19) (constraints) and construction of the cons

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for the inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with GENERAL INSTRUMENT CORPORATION, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

Carol Mathews ReyNolds	DATE: 3/28/06
WITNESS: Jack J. Jours	DATE: March 28 2006
WITNESS: Carol J - Smith Printed	
Charles R. HERRMANN	DATE:
WITNESS: Jun Signature	DATE: Nach 28 2006

PAGE 5/15 \* RCVD AT 4/14/2006 2:41:26 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/43 \* DNIS:2738300 \* CSID:2153231300 \* DURATION (mm-ss):03-00

. .

· •

 $\mathbf{x} = (1 + y_{12})/2$  Stopler and the effektive and the product of the entropy of the entropy of the entropy of the effective state of the entropy of the

11- 11	DATE: 04/13/2006
FEDERICO SANCHEZ	
WITNESS: (auf onich	DATE: april 13, 2006
Signature	
/ /	
WITNESS: Carol J. Smith Printed	
(),,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	/
PAUL OCEPEK	DATE:
WITNESS:	DATE:
Signature	
WITNESS:	
Printed	

PAGE 6/15 \* RCVD AT 4/14/2006 2:41:26 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/43 \* DNIS:2738300 \* CSID:2153231300 \* DURATION (mm-ss):03-00

ci -

.

		DATE:	د
FEDERICO	SANCHEZ	/	
WITNESS:		DATE:	
	Signature		
WITNESS:			
	Printed		
- fau	Noceret.	DATE:	3.28.06
PAULOCE	PEK		
WITNESS:	Natatie Zolda Signature	DATE:	3/28/06
WITNESS:	Natalie Zodda		

Printed

,

.

· .

PAGE 7/15\* RCVD AT 4/14/2006 2:41:26 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] \* SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/43 \* DNIS:2738300 \* CSID:2153231300 \* DURATION (mm-ss):03-00

**RECORDED: 04/14/2006**